density, transit-oriented development adjacent to multimodal transportation hubs, in order 

to facilitate compact, mixed-use development that leverages proximity to the existing mass 

transit system; and 

WHEREAS, after notice was duly published and notifications were provided to all 

properties within one-thousand five-hundred (1,500) feet of the district boundaries, the 

Planning and Zoning Board reviewed the proposed University Station Rapid Transit 

District Overlay on July 2, 2025, and recommended approval of the Comprehensive Plan 

Map amendments and associated Zoning Code text and map amendments (vote: 5–1); and 

WHEREAS, after notice was duly published and notifications were provided to all 

properties within one-thousand five-hundred (1,500) feet of the district boundaries, the City 

Commission approved the draft ordinances for the Comprehensive Plan Map amendments 

and associated Zoning Code Text and Map amendments related to the proposed overlay on 

First Reading on October 28, 2025, and directed the Mayor and City Manager to engage